“board Office Use: Legisiativg rue Info.
File ID Number [3 OS5 X

Committee Facilitiee 7
Intradnrtion NDate 3-13-7u13

A

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

M-_mo

To Board of Education /?(f
From Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date March 13, 2013

Subject Amendment No. 3, Lease Agreement - Gary Doupnik Manufacturing -Montclair
New Classroom Building / Portables Project

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Lease Agreement
with Gary Doupnik Manufacturing for Portable Services on behalf of the District
at Montclair New Classroom Building/Portables, in an amount not-to exceed
$6,280.00 increasing previous contract amount from $160,382.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $166,662.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Background With a new school being built on the Montclair campus including enough
restrooms this District owned temporary restroom portable will no longer be
needed at the end of this school year after the opening of the new school.

Local Business 0.00%

Participation

Percentage

Strategic Alignment Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an

academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,

www.ousd.k12.ca.us




Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.K1Z.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Lease Agreement
with Gary Doupnik Manufacturing for Portable Services on behalf of the District
at Montclair New Classroom Building/Portables, in an amount not-to exceed
$6,280.00 increasing previous contract amount from $160,382.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $166,662.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure B

e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work
















21713 2013 Holidays

2013 Calendar 2013 Calendar 2013 Month calendar

209.388 600.580 44.251

See more holidays in other years, click on one of the links below or view the 2013 calendar.

See also the

www.calendar-365.convholidays/2013.htmi 22

























Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Key Code:

www.ousd.k12.ca us

,ﬁ“*@z OAKLAND UNIFIED
29 SCHOOL DISTRICT

P S SO S Con el ety
Wpchia L T re DO L s
p L

R ———
PLaIied dppiuaLit i itehusu wo srpw e sarcy, Cleanuness, anu orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functionat roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Lease Agreement
with Gary Doupnik Manufacturing for Construction Services on behalf of the
District at Montclair New Classroom Building Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $17,500.00, increasing previous contract amount from $134,172.00 to a
not to exceed amount of $151,672.00. All remaining portions of the agreement
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

« Professional Services Contract including scope of work

1439901811-6274




























S

8.1

9.1

10.1

10.2

1.1

sum is the total and complete rental fee for the initial Lease Term for the poriable
buildings at Montclair Ele  :ntary Schoot and is inclusive of all other labor, materials,
site work, access, fees, taxes, costs and expenses and other related charges for
performance of the Work listed in this Agreement as amended. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the cost of removal of the portables may be modified, upon mutual
agreement by the parties, due to unknown or changed conditions.

Article VIIl. Lease Agreement Documents

The Lease Agreement Documents which comprise the entire agreement between
DISTRICT and LESSOR conceming the Work consist of this Agreement and shall not be
modified except by written agreement between the parties

Article IX, Distri wal of Work
The DISTRICT shall have the right, buf obligation, to direct and supervise
LESSC S work. DISTRICT shall have the power to reject any material furnished or
work performed under the Agreement which does not conform to the terms and
conditions set forth in the contract documents.

Article X. Prevailing Wagés

if the work to be performed under this Agreement is a public work of improvement, the
CONTRACTOR shall comply with California Labor Code Sections 1770 to 1780,
inclusive. In accordance with said Section 1775, the CONTRACTOR shall forfeit as a
penalty to the DISTRICT $25 for each calendar day or portion thereof for each workman
paid less than stipulated prevailing wage rates for such work or craft in which such
worker is employed for any work done under the contract by him or by any
subcontractor under him in violation of the provisions of the Labor Code and in
particular, Labor Code Sections 1770 to 1780, inclusive. In addition to said penalty and
pursuant to said Section 1775, the difference between such stipulated prevailing wage
rates and the amount paid to each worker for each calendar date or portion thereof for
which each worker was paid less that the stipulated prevailing wage rate shalt be paid fo
each worker by CONTRACTOR.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1773 of the Labor Code, the DISTRICT has
obtained the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate
for holiday and overtime work applicable to the work to be done from the Director of the
Department of Industrial Relations. Copies of the prevailing rates are on file at the
DISTRICT Office and are available to any interested party on request. Such wage rates
must be prominently posted at the construction site.

Article X1. Inspection of Work efective or Damaged Work

DISTRICT shall inspect the materials, equipment and work provided by Gary Doupnik

Manufacturing, Inc. within seven (7) working days of delivery and inform in writing of any

defects or damage in said work or materals. Any equipment found to be damaged or
4




11.2

12.4

12.2

131

or defective at the time of delivery shall be repaired, replaced or corrected by Gary
Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. hereunder without additional cost to DISTRICT, unless the
damage was caused by DISTRICT, its’ agents, employees or Contractors. Equipment
shall be returned to Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. in the same
condition as it was delivered less any normal wear and tear.

Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. shalt repair or replace any damaged or defective
work, materials or equipment within ten (10) working days of notice by DISTRICT to
repair, replace or correct such work, materials or equipment found to be damaged or
defective at the time of delivery, then DISTRICT shall, upon written notice to Gary
Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc., have the authority to deduct the cost there from any
compensation due or to become due to Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc.. Nothing in
this section shall limit or restrict the provisions regarding warranty of fitness set forth in
this Agreement,

Article XI1. Warranty

Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. hereby warrants that the goods andfor services
covered by this Lease Agreement will meet the requirements and conditions of the
specification documentls and shall be fit for the purpose intended and will be of first-
class material and workmanship and free from defects. DISTRICT reserves the right to
cancel the unfilled
portion of any order without liability to Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc., for Gary
Doupnik Manufacturing, inc.’s breach of this warranty. Goods will be received subject to
reasonable inspection and acceptance at destination by DISTRICT and risk of loss
before acceptance shall be on Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc.. Defective goods
reasonably rejected by DISTRICT may without prejudice to any legal remedy, be held at
Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc.’s risk and returned to Gary Doupnik Manufacturing,
Inc. at Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc.'s expense. Defects are not waived by
acceptance of goods or by failure to notify Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. thereof

It is understood and agreed that compliance with this warranty and the acceptance of
the materials, equipment or supplies to be manufactured or assembled pursuant to
these specifications, does not waive any warranty either express or implied in sections
2312 through 2317 of the Commercial Code of the State of California or any liability of
Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. and or manufacturer as determined by any applicable
decision of a court of the State of California or of the United States

Article X1Il. Warranty of Title

Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. shall warrant to DISTRICT, its' successors and
assigns, that the title to the material, supplies or equipment covered by this Lease
Agreement, when delivered to DISTRICT or to its’ successors or assigns, is free from all
liens and encumbrances.

Article XIV. Distriet’s R 1ts and Remedies for Defauit




14.1

DISTRICT may terminate the Lease Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days
wrilten notice thereof. Notice of termination shall be by cedtified mail. Upon termination,
DISTRICT shall pay to Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. its’ allowable costs incurred to
date of termination and those costs deemed necessary by Gary Doupnik
Manufacturing, Inc. to effect termination. In the event that Gary Douphik Manufacturing,
inc. at any time during the entire term of the LEASE AGREEMENT breaches the
requiren s or conditions of the LEASE AGREEMENT, and does not within ten {10)
working days (or such other reasonable period as the DISTRICT may authorize in
writing) of receipt of notice from the DIS™ CT cure such breach or violation, the
DISTRICT may immediately terming  the Lease Agreement and shall pay Gary
Doupnik Manufacturing, inc. only its’ allowable costs to date of the termination.

14.2 1 In the event that the circumstances giving rise to the breach are such that the breach

cannot be' cured within ten (10) working days, the DISTRICT and Gary Doupnik
Manufacturing, Inc. shali make a good faith effort to determine a reasonable time period
in which the breach must be cured. The DISTRICT may immediately terminate the
Lease Agreement and pay Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. only its' altowable costs to
date of the termination if the breach is not cured within a reasonable time period.

14.2,2 The parties understand and agree that DIC . RICT has leased portable classrooms from

151

Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, tnc. for public education purposes and the removal of the
portable classrooms, for any reason, must be coordinated with DISTRICT's academic
schedule to avoid disruption of the District's delivery of public education and related
public education operations. Accordingly, Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, inc. may
terminate this agreement if DISTRICT at any time during the entire term of the LEASE
AGREEMENT breaches the requirements or conditions of the LEASE AGREEMENT,
and does not within thirty (30) working days {or such other reasonable period as the
Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc, may authorize in writing) of receipt of notice from the
Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. cure such breach or violation. In the event that Gary
Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. elecis to terminate the Agreement, Gary Doupnik
Manufacturing, Inc. may remove its portable buildings and shall coordinate the removal
of its portable buildings with DISTRICT to avoid or minimize any disruption of classes or
public education operations of DISTRICT. DISTRICT must make a good faith and
reasonable effort to cooperate with Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. in the scheduling
of the removal of portable buildings in the event of DISTRICT's default under the
agreement. Upon termination, DISTRICT shall pay to its' allowable costs incurred to
date of termination and those cosis deemed reasonable and necessary by Gary
Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. and DISTRICT to effect termination.

Article XV. Failure to Complete Lease Agreement - Effect

In case of failure on the part of Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. to complete its’ Lease
Agreement within the specified time or a mutually agreed upon and authorized
extension thereof, in accordance with the notice requirements of Seclion 1.1, Default,
the Lease Agreement may be terminated and DISTRICT shall in such event not
thereafter pay or allow Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. any further compensation for
any labor, materials or equipment furnished by him under such Lease Agreement; and
DISTRICT may proceed to complete such LEAL.. AGREEMENT either by re letting oy
otherwise, and Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. and his bondsmen shall be liable to

6



















311

312

32.1

32.2

33.1

Article XXXI. District Representative

Except when approvat or other action is required to be given or taken by Timothy White
of the DISTRICT, or such person as he or she shalt designate, shall represent and act
for the DISTRICT

it is understood and agreed that in no instance is any party signing this Agreement for
or on behalf of DISTRICT or acting as an employee or representative of DISTRICT,
liable on this Lease Agreement, or upon any warranty of authority, or otherwise.

Article XXXII. Clayton Act and Cartwright Act

In entering info a public works Lease Agreement or a sublease Agreement to supply
goods, services or materials pursuant to @ public works Lease Agreement, or
subcontractors offers and agrees to assign to the awarding body all rights, title and
interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15
U.8.C. § IS) or under the Cartwright Act {Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700)
of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of

goods, services or materials pursuant to the public works Lease Agreement or the
subl.ease Agreement

This assignment shall be made and become effective at the time DISTRICT tenders
final payment to the Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc., without further acknowledgment
by the parties.

Article XXXIit. DSA Construction Reports

LESSOR shall provide to the District ali documentis required for compliance with and
substantiatingt ~ 3SOR’S compliance with the applicable local, state and federal laws
and regulations, including such documents, which are necessary and which may be
required for submission to the Depariment of the State Architect in connection with the
use of portable buildings for public education. LESSOR shall provide accurate and
complete reports and records regarding the portable buildings leased under this
Agreement for reporting to the State of California and the Department of the State
Architect.

Article XXXIV. Miscellaneous Provisions

All terms and conditions required by law are deemed part of the Lease Agreement.

GOVERNING LAW This agreement shall be deemed 10 have been entered into in the County
of Alameda, and governed in all respects by California Law.

El...RE AC VENT/AMENDMENT. This Lease Agreement contains the entire agreement
of the parties and there are no other promises or conditions in any other agreement whether
oral or written with respect to the lease of the . "emises. This Lease may be modified or
amended in writing, if the party obligated under the amendment signs in writing.

12


































































































































